

NOTICE OF THE STOPPING-UP AND CLOSING OF A ROAD PURSUANT TO SECTION 34(1) OF THE *MUNICIPAL ACT, 2001*

TAKE NOTICE THAT the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ("Council") at its meeting to be held on Tuesday, June 7, 2022 at 1:00pm in the Council Chambers of the Municipal Offices, proposes to consider and pass a by-law to permanently stop up and close part of the road allowances between Lots 10 and 11, Concession 8 (Langstaff Road), and Concessions 7 and 8 (Kipling Avenue), being all of PIN 03307-2401 (LT) and part of PIN 03307-1137 (LT), respectively. Please see reverse side of this notice for a location map.

Council will hear any person, or their counsel, solicitor or agent, who applies to be heard and claims that their land will be prejudicially affected by the proposed by-law.

Members of the public wishing to be heard may provide written comments by mail or email in advance of the meeting to:

City of Vaughan Office of the City Clerk 2141 Major Mackenzie Drive, Vaughan, ON L6A 1T1 clerks@vaughan.ca

If you would like to speak at the meeting, either electronically or in person, please complete the Request to Speak Form and submit to <u>clerks@vaughan.ca</u>.

You can also register to speak by contacting the Office of the City Clerk at 905-832-8504.

Written comments or requests to make a deputation must be submitted to the Office of the City Clerk by noon on the last business day before the meeting.

Dated at the City of Vaughan this 20th day of May 2022.

Todd Coles City Clerk City of Vaughan

PLEASE SEE REVERSE FOR LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT LAND

LOCATION MAP

Attachment #1

